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age". In that spirit this film has been created.
All other things nave bee,i taken care of.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question
Question No. 184.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT:
H;»s h<; consulted Vinoba Bhaveji?
Suggestions from petroleum   conservation

research association for saving petrol consumption by vehicles

*184. SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA:t
SHRI SUNDER      SiNGH

BHANDARI:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM.

CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZEHS be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has bee'i drawn to a press report published in the ^Statesman' dated the 16th September, 1980 that the Petroleum Conservation Research Association has suggested some efficient driving practices and better maintenance of vehicles which" can save for India 6 per cent of the total oil consumed; and

(b) if so, whether Government have issued any instruction to implement these suggestions, so far as Government vehicles are concerned?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM.
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
P. C. SETHI);   (a)   Yes, Sir.

(b) It "is "true that the Petroleum Conservation Research Association (PCRA) has identified a potential for saving 6 per cent in commercial die<?el.. driven vehicles, if recommended efficient driving and maintenance practices are followed. For this purpose, the PCRA has initiated steps to educate the drivers and owners of iuc.h vehicles about better driving and maintenance practices. Besides, on the advice of this Ministry, the Ministry of Shipping and Tramnort had wiitt en in 1977 to all the State
Governments and  Unipn Territories     about

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kalraj Mishra.

placing limits on the speed of the vehicles.
The speed limits suggested are; 40 Kms. per hour for passenger vehicles (buses) and 60
Kins, per hour for good behicles (trucks) of the State Transport Undertakings.
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"The PCRA has studied nearly 195

industrial units which together consume 2.78 million kilolitres of furnace oil and has offered recommendations on various aspects of 12 efficiency practices. The studies have identified a saving potential of 3,60,000 kilolitres of furnace oil. It has stated that saving of 1,60,000 kilolitres has already been achieved by the users."
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: It is because petrol is one thing and alcohol is another thing.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It cannot be combined with petrol.
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: This is not the Ministry dealing with cars.


SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PANT: Sir,

the hon. Minister has said that 6 to U per cent saving can be effected if the suggestions that have been made are put into effect. If there anytime limit within which these savings can be effected? Has the Government laid down any time limit? Is there any definite programme to bring about savings? Otherwise the reply gives the impression that these are useful suggestions which have been passed on to the States? This seems to be a casual approach towards a very vital area of conservation. Will the Government pin down the conservation aspect and bring down consumption
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by 6 to 11 per cent? Will the Minister let us know how he is going to do that?

SHRI P. C. SETHI; Sir, we are trying to do it only in advisory manner. But apart from that, I may like to draw the attention of the hon. Member to this point that we have opened model depots for these jobs. Apart from that, the PCRA has train, ed about 23 fleet, consisting of about 6000 buses and more than a thousand drivers on these. Sir, this question was asked by the hon. Member the other day as to whether we wanted to do it by legislation. No, we would like to do it by vigorous persuation, and not by legislation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over by all the watches and clocks I have access to.

WRITTEN    ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Earning- through   Commercial advertisements     on     AIR/Doordarshan

*185. SHRI  GURUDEV  GUPTA:
SHRIMATI  HAMIDA  HABI-
BULLAH:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the earnings by the All India Radio and Doodarshan separately through commercial broadcasting during the year 1979-80;

(b) the estimated earnings from these sources during 1980-81; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government to further increase the earnings through commercial broadcasting?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI VASANT
SATHE): (a) A.I.R, Rs. 10,29,57,588.00
(Gross earnings)
Doordarshan  Rs.   6,16,43,839.95   (Gross

earnings)

(b) A.I.R. Rs. 11,00,00,000.00 (Gross
earnings)

Doordarshan Rs.    7,50,00,000.00 (Gross
earnings).

(c) Some of the proposals under consideration are: —

(i) Revision and rationalisation of rate structure for commercials;

(ii) Introduction of commercial advertising to a limited extent on the primary broadcasting channels of All India
Radio;

(iii) Augmentation of existing recording facilities at Doordarshan Kendras;

(iv) Introduction of new Doordarshan programmes produced by advertisers for sponsorship.

Cost Audit Reports

*186. SHRI KALYAN ROY:
SHRI BHOLA PRASAD:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer to Unst-arred Question 1181 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 11th August, 1980 and state:

(a) whether a final decision regarding revealing the information in the cost audit reports" so far carried out jn various industries has been taken;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) if not, what are the reasons for this inordinate delay; and how long Government would take to decide the matter?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIV
SHANKAR); (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
No final decision has yet been reached on the question, which involves confidentiality of information

